7540 Federal Register / Vol. 77, No. 29 / Monday, February 13, 2012 / Rules and Regulations
Dated: January 31, 2012.
Edward L. Connor,
Deputy Associate Administrator for Federal
Insurance.
[FR Doc. 2012–3209 Filed 2–10–12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 9110–12–P
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND

language provides guidance to legal
editors of the FMCSRs on the proper
codification of the December 27, 2011
rule. This notice does not change, in any
manner, the regulatory text intended.
In FR Doc. 2011–32696, appearing on
page 81134 in the Federal Register of
Tuesday, December 27, 2011, the
following correction is made.
§ 395.1 [Corrected]
On page 81186, in the third column,
in Part 395—Hours of Service of Drivers,
in amendment 8a, the instruction, ‘‘8.
Amend § 395.1 as follows: a. Revise the
paragraph (b) heading and paragraph
(b)(1) introductory text;’’ is corrected to
read, ‘‘8. Amend § 395.1 as follows: a.
Revise the paragraph (b) heading and
revise paragraph (b)(1);’’
Issued on: February 7, 2012.
Larry W. Minor,
Associate Administrator for Policy.
[FR Doc. 2012–3305 Filed 2–10–12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910–EX–P
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration
50 CFR Part 648
[Docket No. 0808041037–1649–02]
RIN 0648–AX05
Fisheries of the Northeastern United
States; Atlantic Mackerel, Squid, and
Butterfish Fisheries; Amendment 11;
Correction
AGENCY: National Marine Fisheries
Service (NMFS), National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA),
Commerce.
ACTION: Final rule; correction.
SUMMARY: This action corrects a mistake
in the amendatory language in the final
rule for Amendment 11 to the Atlantic
Mackerel, Squid, and Butterfish Fishery
Management Plan.
DATES: Effective March 1, 2012.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Aja
Szumylo, Fishery Policy Analyst, 978–
281–9195.